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   Mississippi Mills
   Issued for Permit       

The building shall be constructed in accordance with the Building Code Act. Ontario
Building Code and any plans or documents issued with the permit. No deviation or change
shall be made to the plans or documents without authorization by the Chief Building
Official. When site conditions affect compliance with the permit drawings or documents, the
builder shall notify the designer and the Chief Building Official. Errors and omissions
contained herein do not relieve the owner, builder and designer from complying with the
Act and Code. The owner and builder shall understand and comply with their roles as
defined in the Act.

2024-06-28

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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Trusses are to be hung to
blocking between studs

Covered deck trusses
to be hung to rim joists

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28

A Domestic Water Service Analyses Report has been received Date June 25,
2024 confirming compliance with total hydraulic load criteria in 7.6.3.4 (6) b).
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Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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EVERY ENTRANCE DOOR SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN EXTERIOR LIGHT

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28



1
2
3

MM Page 10 of 23

EVERY STAIRWAY
SHALL BE LIGHTED
AS PER OBC 9.34.2.3.

A HANDRAIL IS REQUIRED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF :
- EVERY INTERIOR STAIR HAVING MORE THAN TWO RISERS
- EVERY EXTERIOR STAIR HAVING MORE THAN THREE RISERS

FIREBLOCKS REQUIRED WHERE VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL CONCEALED  SPACES
INTERCONNECT AT BULKHEADS AND INTERIOR
COVED & DROPPED CEILINGS AS PER OBC 9.10.16.

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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LEVEL AND FLOOR CONTAINER NOTES

Current Date: 10/20/2022
File Name: Newington M Option 2 Ext.mmdl
Level Name: 1st Floor
Building Code - Design Methodology: NBCC 2015

Floor Container: FC1
Floor Area Loading is: 40 Live Load & 15 Dead Load
Maximum Allowed Deflection L/480 Live Load & L/240 Total Load

Accessories
PlotID Length Product Plies Net Qty Fab Type

3/4" Plywood or OSB (23/32" APA Rated Sheathing 48/24 Exposure 1) 1 58 MFD

Products
PlotID Length Product Plies Net Qty Fab Type
L0 - FJ1 @ 19.2" O.C. 28-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 6 MFD
L0 - FJ2 @ 19.2" O.C. 24-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 2 MFD
L0 - FJ3 @ 19.2" O.C. 20-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 6 MFD
L0 - FJ4 @ 19.2" O.C. 19-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 4 MFD
L0 - FJ5 @ 19.2" O.C. 16-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 12 MFD
L0 - FJ6 @ 19.2" O.C. 12-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 2 MFD
L0 - FJ7 @ 19.2" O.C. 42-00-00 9 1/2" NI-40x 1 9 MFD
L0 - FJ8 @ 19.2" O.C. 32-00-00 9 1/2" NI-40x 1 2 MFD
L0 - FJ9 @ 19.2" O.C. 18-00-00 9 1/2" NI-80 1 2 MFD
L0 - BM1 20-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 3 3 MFD
L0 - BM2 18-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L0 - BM3 13-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L0 - BM4 10-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 1 1 MFD
L0 - BM5 5-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 4 MFD
L0 - Ca1 12-00-00 1 1/8" x 9 1/2" APA Rim Board 1 16 MFD
L0 - Bk1 5-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 1 MFD

Connector Summary
Qty Manuf Product Skew Supported Mtl
27 SIMPSON LT259 - 9 1/2" NI-20
2 SIMPSON HUS18110 - 1 3/4 x 9 1/2" WF LVL

'1 SIMPSON HHUS410 - 2- 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" WF LVL
1 SIMPSON HGUS55010 - 3- 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" WF LVL
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FLOOR NOTES:

10/20/2022

THIS DESIGN COMPLIES WITH:

- FLOOR JOIST SYSTEMS ABOVE
THE GARAGE HAS BEEN
DESIGNED WITHOUT A
DIRECTLY APPLIED CEILING.
USE APPLICABLE BLOCKING OR
STRAPPING WHERE REQUIRED
AS INDICATED ON THE FRAMING
PLAN.
- BLOCKING MATERIAL WILL BE
SUPPLIED AND INDICATED AS
"BLOCKING". NO LONGER ONLY
12' LENGTHS.

DATE:

(REFER TO INDIVIDUAL FLOOR DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFIC LOADS & SPACING)

PHOENIX HOMES
NEWINGTON
OPT #2 IN-LAW SUITE
1ST FLOOR 1 OF 2

JOB:

- PART 4 OR 9 OF OBC 2012 Reg. 332/12
- NORDIC LAM CCMC: 13216-R
- NORDIC JOISTS CCMC: 13032-R
- WEST FRASER CCMC: 12904

MM Page 11 of 23

PROVIDE A COMPLETE PACKAGE OF
SEALED TRUSS AND FLOOR PLANS
PRIOR TO THE FRAMING INSPECTION.

FLUSH LVL LINTELS FOR
BASEMENT OPENINGS
SPECIFIED ON PAGE 2R.
LINTELS ON THIS PAGE TO BE
NEGLECTED, AS STATED ON
KOLLARD'S REVIEW (ITEM 18)

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28
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LEVEL AND FLOOR CONTAINER NOTES

Current Date: 10/20/2022
File Name: Newington M Option 2 Ext.mmdl
Level Name: 2nd Floor
Building Code - Design Methodology: NBCC 2015

Floor Container: FC2
Floor Area Loading is: 40 Live Load & 15 Dead Load
Maximum Allowed Deflection L/480 Live Load & L/240 Total Load

Accessories
PlotID Length Product Plies Net Qty Fab Type

3/4" Plywood or OSB (23/32" APA Rated Sheathing 48/24 Exposure 1) 1 52 MFD

Products
PlotID Length Product Plies Net Qty Fab Type
L1 - FJ1 @ 19.2" O.C. 28-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 1 MFD
L1 - FJ2 @ 19.2" O.C. 20-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 4 MFD
L1 - FJ3 @ 19.2" O.C. 14-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 20 MFD
L1 - FJ4 @ 19.2" O.C. 13-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 5 MFD
L1 - FJ5 @ 19.2" O.C. 12-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 8 MFD
L1 - FJ6 @ 19.2" O.C. 16-00-00 9 1/2" NI-40x 1 10 MFD
L1 - FJ7 @ 19.2" O.C. 38-00-00 9 1/2" NI-80 1 6 MFD
L1 - FJ8 @ 19.2" O.C. 30-00-00 9 1/2" NI-80 1 2 MFD
L1 - FJ9 @ 19.2" O.C. 19-00-00 9 1/2" NI-80 1 2 MFD
L1 - BM1 16-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L1 - BM2 13-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L1 - BM3 12-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L1 - BM4 12-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 3 3 MFD
L1 - BM5 8-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 2 2 MFD
L1 - BM6 6-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 1 2 MFD
L1 - BM7 5-00-00 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" (2.0E 3100) WestFraser LVL 1 1 MFD
L1 - Ca1 12-00-00 1 1/8" x 9 1/2" APA Rim Board 1 12 MFD
L1 - Ca2 12-00-00 1 1/8" x 9 1/2" APA Rim Board 2 6 MFD
L1 - Bk1 12-00-00 9 1/2" NI-20 1 1 MFD

Connector Summary
Qty Manuf Product Skew Supported Mtl
2 SIMPSON HUS18110 - 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" WF LVL
1 SIMPSON HHUS410 - 2- 1 3/4" x 9 1/2" WF LVL
44 SIMPSON LT259 - 9 1/2" NI-20
2 SIMPSON LT359 - 9 1/2" NI-80
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FLOOR NOTES:

10/20/2022

THIS DESIGN COMPLIES WITH:

- FLOOR JOIST SYSTEMS ABOVE
THE GARAGE HAS BEEN
DESIGNED WITHOUT A
DIRECTLY APPLIED CEILING.
USE APPLICABLE BLOCKING OR
STRAPPING WHERE REQUIRED
AS INDICATED ON THE FRAMING
PLAN.
- BLOCKING MATERIAL WILL BE
SUPPLIED AND INDICATED AS
"BLOCKING". NO LONGER ONLY
12' LENGTHS.

DATE:

(REFER TO INDIVIDUAL FLOOR DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFIC LOADS & SPACING)

PHOENIX HOMES
NEWINGTON
OPT #2 IN-LAW SUITE
2ND FLOOR 2 OF 2

JOB:

- PART 4 OR 9 OF OBC 2012 Reg. 332/12
- NORDIC LAM CCMC: 13216-R
- NORDIC JOISTS CCMC: 13032-R
- WEST FRASER CCMC: 12904

MM Page 12 of 23

PROVIDE A COMPLETE PACKAGE OF
SEALED TRUSS AND FLOOR PLANS
PRIOR TO THE FRAMING INSPECTION.

Certified Permit Document
A copy of the permit documents shall
be kept and maintained on site and 
made available to an inspector upon
request 2024-06-28



LEGEND

LUS24 (30)

LJS26DS (7)

SBP 6 (8)] [

T
ru

s
s
 D

e
s
ig

n
 R

e
a

c
ti
o

n

R
0

4
1

9
6

4
8

 /
 -

 l
b

H
o

ri
z
o

n
ta

l:
 -

 /
 -

 l
b

Truss Design Reaction

R04
19084 / - lb
Horizontal: - / - lb

Truss Design Reaction

R05
3636 / - lb
Horizontal: - / - lb

Truss Design Reaction

R05
2943 / - lb
Horizontal: - / - lb

Truss Design Reaction

R08
1529 / - lb
Horizontal: - / - lb

T
ru

s
s
 D

e
s
ig

n
 R

e
a

c
ti
o

n

R
1

0
2

1
4

7
2

 /
 -

 l
b

H
o

ri
z
o

n
ta

l:
 -

 /
 -

 l
b

T
ru

s
s
 D

e
s
ig

n
 R

e
a

c
ti
o

n

R
1

0
2

4
5

9
1

 /
 -

 l
b

H
o

ri
z
o

n
ta

l:
 -

 /
 -

 l
b

T
ru

s
s
 D

e
s
ig

n
 R

e
a

c
ti
o

n

R
1

2
4

0
7

3
 /

 -
 l
b

H
o

ri
z
o

n
ta

l:
 -

 /
 -

 l
b

T
ru

s
s
 D

e
s
ig

n
 R

e
a

c
ti
o

n

R
1

2
5

1
2

8
 /

 -
 l
b

H
o

ri
z
o

n
ta

l:
 -

 /
 -

 l
b

Truss Design Reaction

R15
2550 / - lb
Horizontal: - / - lb

]
[

]
[

]
[

]
[
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Member Load Type PT 9 PT 4

Top Chord
Snow 37.1 50

Dead 3 5-10

Bot Chord
Live 0 10

Dead 7 7

Snow

TYPICAL OTTAWA DESIGN LOADS

Dead

HURRICANE AND SEISMIC TIES:

10

50

0

THIS DESIGN COMPLIES WITH:

PT 9

5-10

- ANY TIES SPECIFIED ON THIS
LAYOUT FOR UPLIFT OR
SEISMIC CONNECTIONS MUST
BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER/
ENGINEER, AS STATED IN THE
TPIC 2011. THE TRANSFER OF
THESE LOADS TO THE ENTIRE
STRUCTURE BELOW HAS NOT
BEEN ANALYZED.

Top Chord

DATE:

Dead

Load Type

(REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFIC LOADS & SPACING)

P
S

F

Bot Chord

JOB:

7

Live

37.1

3

- PART 4 OR 9 OF OBC 2012 Reg. 332/12
- CSA 086-09
- CCMC ACCEPTANCE 11996-L, 0319-L,
13270-L
- TPIC 2011

Member

7

TYPICAL SPACING = 24.0 IN C/C

PT 4

GRANDOR LUMBER INC.
ALPA LUMBER GROUP

21/07/2021

PHOENIX HOMES
NEWINGTON 'R'
PNEWR
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OPT. COVERED DECK -B

R09

R10

R11

R12

R13

R14

J04
J03(5)

L08

(F = 6")
1 Ladders 3'-6"

OPT. COVERED DECK -A

R
04

R
05

R
06

R
07

R
08

R
08

G
0
8 J0

2

J0
1
(4
)

Member Load Type PT 9 PT 4

Top Chord
Snow 37.1 50

Dead 3 5-10

Bot Chord
Live 0 10

Dead 7 7

PHOENIX HOMES
NEWINGTON

OPT.COVERED DECKS

- ANY TIES SPECIFIED ON THIS
LAYOUT FOR UPLIFT OR
SEISMIC CONNECTIONS MUST
BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER/
ENGINEER, AS STATED IN THE
TPIC 2014. THE TRANSFER OF
THESE LOADS TO THE ENTIRE
STRUCTURE BELOW HAS NOT
BEEN ANALYZED.

JOB:

- PART 4 OR 9 OF OBC 2012 Reg. 332/12
(2019 Amendment)
- CSA 086-09
- CCMC ACCEPTANCE 11996-L, 0319-L,
13270-L
- TPIC 2014

THIS DESIGN COMPLIES WITH:

8/8/2023DATE:

(REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFIC LOADS & SPACING)

TYPICAL SPACING = 24.0 IN C/C

P
S
F

HURRICANE AND SEISMIC TIES:TYPICAL OTTAWA DESIGN LOADS

GRANDOR LUMBER INC.
ALPA LUMBER GROUP MM Page 14 of 23
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Civil  Geotechnical  
Structural  Environmental  

Hydrogeology  

210 Prescott Street (613) 860-0923 
P.O. Box 189 
Kemptville, Ontario K0G 1J0 FAX: (613) 258-0475 

 

 
Professional Engineers 
Ontario 

Authorized by the Association of Professional Engineers 
of Ontario to offer professional engineering services. 

  

 

 
May 15, 2024 Kollaard File # 240020 – LOT123
 
 
 
 
 
Phoenix Homes 
18A Bentley Avenue 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K2E 6T8 
 
Attn: Catherine Buck 
Tel: 613-723-9227 x 191 
Email:  CBuck@phoenixhomes.ca 
 
 
 
 
Re: Proposed Single Family Dwelling, 148 Frank Fisher Crescent, Lot # 122 White Tail Ridge, Arnprior, 
Kollaard Associates File # 240020 
 
 
With regard to structural issues only, Kollaard Associates has reviewed the following drawings: 
 

 Phoenix Homes, Lot # 123, White Tail Ridge, Pages # 1R to 9R, Dated 14/05/2024 
 Grandor, High Roof Truss Layout, Newington ‘R’, Dated 06/21/2023 
 Grandor, Low Roof Truss Layout, Newington Extended In-Law Suite, Dated 04/29/2022 
 Grandor, 2nd Floor Joist Layout, Newington OPT # 2 In-Law Suite, Dated 10/20/2022 
 Grandor, 1st Floor Joist Layout, Newington OPT # 2 In-Law Suite, Dated 10/20/2022 

 
Kollaard Associates offers the following comments: 
 
 
Second Floor Plan – Pages # 4R:  
 

1. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed lintels and supporting posts shown on 
Phoenix Homes Pages # 4R are adequate.   

 
2. The proposed tall wall noted on Phoenix Homes Pages # 1R is adequate.   

 
3. Posts supporting girders may consist of built up 2x6 posts as indicated on Phoenix Homes Pages # 

4R and are laterally supported by plywood or OSB sheathing (i.e. posts form part of sheathed exterior 
walls unless noted).   

 
4. Truss design is by others.   

 
 
Ground Floor Plan – Pages # 3R: 
 

5. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed lintels, beams and supporting posts shown 
on Phoenix Homes Pages # 3R are adequate 
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240020 – LOT122 (May 15, 2024) Page 2 

 

Civil    •    Geotechnical    •    Structural    •    Environmental    •    Hydrogeology 
 

6. Ramset a 2x6 to the top flange of all steel beams to attach the above framing, floor joists and flush 
LVL beams. 
 

7. The proposed web packing of the steel beam detailed on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 9R is adequate. 
 

8. Truss design is by others.  A roof truss layout will need to be provided for the rear covered deck.   
 

9. Floor joist design and flush LVL beams within the floor structure are by the manufacturer. 
 

 
Basement Plan – Pages # 2R:  
 

10. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed steel beams steel posts shown on Phoenix 
Homes Sheet # 2R are adequate. 
 

11. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed lintels and posts shown on Phoenix Homes 
Sheet # 2R are adequate. 
 

12. It is the opinion of Kollaard Associates that the proposed deck(s) beams, posts, joists, sonotubes and 
ledger connection shown on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 2R and 5R are adequate. 
 

13. The front porch slab reinforcement described on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 1R is adequate. 
 

14. As noted on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 2R, the framed walls supporting the intermediate landing may 
be supported by the basement slab. 
 

15. The proposed 8’-10” foundation walls conform to 2012 OBC Table 9.15.4.2.A. ensuring that the grade 
difference between the basement slab and the exterior grade (including the garage slab) does not 
exceed 7’-6½”. 
 

16. The proposed stepped down foundation walls (ie. framed knee wall above) conform to 2012 OBC 
Table 9.15.4.2.A. ensuring that the grade difference between the basement slab and the exterior 
grade (including the garage slab) does not exceed 3’-11”.  Where the grade difference between the 
basement slab and the exterior grade (including the garage slab) exceeds 3’-11”, the foundation 
reinforcement shown on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 7R and 8R is adequate to withstand the lateral 
earth pressures. 
 

17. The proposed strip footings, interior pad footings and exterior pad footings shown on Phoenix Homes 
Page # 2R and noted on Phoenix Homes Sheet # 1R are adequate. 
 

18. Floor joist design, flush LVL beams within the floor structure and LVL lintels are by the manufacturer.  
The flush LVL lintels shown on the floor joist layout are to be neglected. 
 

 
General Notes: 
 

19. All gravity loads to be carried to foundation through solid blocking. 
 
20. Truss design is by others. 

 
21. Floor joist design, flush LVL beams within the floor structure and LVL lintels are by the manufacturer. 

 
22. The self supporting stairs are to be designed by the stair manufacturer. 

 
23. All dimension lumber, except non-load bearing 8 ft 2x6 studs to be No.2 grade SPF or better. 
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240020 – LOT122 (May 15, 2024) Page 3 

 

Civil    •    Geotechnical    •    Structural    •    Environmental    •    Hydrogeology 
 

24. Non-load bearing 8 ft 2x6 studs to be No.3 or Stud grade SPF or better. 
 

25. All guards to be as per OBC SB-7, unless otherwise mentioned and designed by others. 
 
26. All brick lintels to be as per OBC Table 9.20.5.2.B. 

 
27. Unless otherwise noted, LVL to be 1.8E 3000Fb LVL (Canadian Limit States bending strength of at 

least 39.5 MPa) with 1¾” nominal width or better. 
 

28. Pemco Steel adjustable posts are designed and approved by the manufacturer.  The adjustable steel posts 
are designed for a maximum allowable load of 106.8 kN at a maximum height of 9’-3”. 
 

29. All 3” x 3” x 3/16” HSS posts c/w 6” x 6” x 3/8” top and bottom bearing plates. 
 

30. The assumed soil bearing resistance of 100 kPa is to be verified prior to construction.   
 

31. Note that the truss manufacturer/floor joist supplier has sized the flush LVL beams and girder trusses 
shown on the building drawings. The comments provided by Kollaard Associates in this report are 
based in part on the design indicated in the truss and floor layouts.  If a different truss and/or floor 
layout is used in construction, comments made in this report may no longer be valid.  Provide 
Kollaard Associates with the full truss package prior to construction. 

 
32. Comments provided in this report are made in consideration of Part 9 and Part 4 (where applicable) 

of the 2012 OBC as amended. 
 

33. This report constitutes a review of the structural information indicated on the building plans cited in 
this report for the client indicated above.   

 
 
We trust this letter provides sufficient information for your present purposes.  If you have any questions 
concerning this letter please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kollaard Associates Inc. 
 

 
     
Christopher Cogliati, P.Eng. 
 
 

 2024/05/15 
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Building Code Services  Jan 2020
 

  Mechanical Design Report  
   Low rise residential 

Location of 
Installation 

Address 

 
House Builder 

PHOENIX 
Application Number House Model (if applicable) 

NEWINGTON 5BED  

Installing 
Contractor 

Name 

HARDING MECHANCIAL 
Address 

2210 CAVANMORE RD 
City 

OTTAWA 
Postal Code 

KOA 1LO 
Telephone Number 

613-831-2257 
Fax Number 

613-831-9011 

SYSTEM DESIGN PARAMETERS 

Combustion Appliances 9.32.3.1.(1) Heating System 

a) X Direct vent (sealed combustion) only X Forced Air 

b)  Positive venting induced draft (except fireplaces)  Non-Forced Air (Other - __________) 

c)  Natural draft, B-vent or induced draft fireplace  Electric Space Heat  

d)  Solid Fuel (including fireplaces)     Radiant Floor Heat (attach pipe details) 

e)  No Combustion Appliances 
    Geothermal (attach loop, pipe & well details) 
    High Velocity Residential (attach duct details) 

House Type 9.32.3.1.(2) Ventilation System 

X I Type a) or b) appliances only, no solid fuel CAN/CSA-F326  

 II Type I except with solid fuel (including fireplace) HRV - Exhaust Ducts / Forced Air System 

 III Any Type c) appliance = Part 6 Design X HRV - Simplified Connection to Forced Air System 

 IV Electric space heat  HRV - Full Ducting / Not Coupled to Forced Air System 

 Other: No forced air = Option 4 Part 6 Design (Other - __________) 

EQUIPMENT DESIGN REQUIREMENTS 

Total Ventilation Capacity 9.32.3.3.(1)  TOTAL 

Master Bedroom 1 x 10 L/s = 10 L/s   

Unfinished Basement              1 x 10 L/s =         10   

Other Habitable Rooms            14 x 5 L/s =          70             90 T.V.C. 

Principal Ventilation Capacity 9.32.3.4.(1) 

Master Bedroom 1 x 15 L/s = 15  

Other Bedrooms 4 x 7.5 L/s = 30  -         45 P.V.C. 

Required Supplemental Ventilation Capacity (T.V.C. less P.V.C.) =  45
 

Furnace size:  _______GMEC960804CNA  80,000 BTU’S_________________________________ KJ 
 
Air conditioner size: ___________GSX13042 3.5 TON________________________ KJ  (If provided / applicable) 
 
Heating / Cooling Equipment sized according to heat loss/gain calculations of CAN/CSA F280:   Yes   
 
Geothermal Equipment designed according to CAN/CSA-C448.2:                                                    No 
 
Hydronic Equipment designed according to CAN/CSA-B214:                                                          No 
 
Duct (and pipe) schematic attached including sizes, runs and material used:                                  Yes  

VENTILATION EQUIPMENT 
Heat Recovery Ventilator 

Model: CLEAN COMFORT VH30100RNC HRV

 90 L/s High       45 L/s Low  
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